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Project Description ]

T
APN: 1011-351-02, 03, 04, 05 N SR v b
Applicant: Patrick Diaz, Crestwood Communities L B R
Community: Montclair/4th Supervisorial District g
Location: 5553 Mission Boulevard
Project No: P201900161/CUP
Staff: Steven Valdez
Rep: Patrick Diaz, Crestwood Communities
Proposal: A General Plan Amendment to change R . e——
the current land use zoning designation e = s N — AL s
from Single Family Residential (RS- :
20M) and Commercial General (CG) to
Multi-Family (RM) on three lots, a
Tentative Tract (TT20267) to create two
single family parcels and a one lot
condominium parcel, and a Conditional
Use Permit for the development of 40
detached condominiums (multi-family
development), with a Major Variance
(VAR-2019-00029) for a reduced front
yard setback (15 feet, instead of 25 feet),
on approximately 4.7 acres.

=

8 Hearing Notices Sent on : September 12, 2019

Report Prepared By: Steven Valdez, Senior Planner

SITE INFORMATION:

Parcel Size: 4.7 acres

Terrain: Relatively flat vacant site
Vegetation: Natural grasses and weeds

TABLE 1 - SITE AND SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING:

AREA EXISTING LAND USE LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT

Northern Portion: General Commercial (CG)

SITE Undeveloped and Vacant Southern Portion: Single Residential (RS-20M)
North Commercial Offices Service Community (CS)
South Single Family Residential Single Residential (RS-20M)

North Portion: Single Family Residential; Mobile Northern Portion: General Commercial (CG)
East Home Park Southern Portion: Single Residential (RS-20M)

South Portion: Vacant ' 9
West North Portion: Car Wash Northern Portion: General Commercial (CG)
South Portion: Single Family Residential Southern Portion: Single Residential (RS-20M)
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Agency Comment
City Sphere of Influence: City of Montclair None
Water Service: Monte Vista Water District Will Serve Letter Received
Sewer Service: City of Montclair Will Serve Letter Received

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission recommend that the Board of Supervisors
ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration, ADOPT the Findings as contained in the Staff Report, ADOPT the
General Plan Amendment, APPROVE the Major Variance, Conditional Use Permit and Tentative Tract Map,
subject to the Conditions of Approval, and DIRECT the Clerk of the Board to File a Notice of Determination. !

VICINITY MAP:
Aerial view of the Project Site
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1 In accordance with Section 86.12.040 of the Development Code, the Planning Commission action on this item is a recommendation to the Board of
Supervisors and may only be appealed pursuant to Section 86.08.010 in the event of disapproval.
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LAND USE DISTRICT MAP:
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SITE PHOTOS
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View Looking Southwest towards Project site from Mission Boulevard
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Trailer Park immediately east of Project site
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant, Crestwood Communities, is requesting approval of a General Plan Amendment (GPA),
Tentative Tract Map (TT No. 20267), a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for construction of 40 two-story
detached residential condominiums and two single-story single-family detached residential units on a
4.7-acre site located at 5553 Mission Boulevard, and a Major Variance for a reduced front yard setback
at 15 feet, instead of 25 feet in the Multi-Family Residential (RM) Zoning District (Project). The applicant’s
letter of intent for the Project is enclosed as Exhibit A. The Project site, which is currently vacant, was
previously used as a commercial site until the buildings were demolished in 2003. The site is located
within General Commercial (CG) and Single Residential zones (RS-20M) and within the Sphere of
Influence (SOI) of the City of Montclair. The Project site is adjacent to commercial uses on the north side
of Mission Boulevard; to the west and south are Single-Family Residential uses; and to the east is a
mobile home park and vacant land. The parcel directly west of the Project site supports a car wash, and
the City of Ontario city limits are located on a portion of the east property line.

The proposed GPA will change the Land Use Zoning Designation of the northern portion of the Project
site, which is currently designated as Single Residential-twenty thousand minimum square foot lot size,
(RS-20M) and General Commercial (CG) to Multiple Residential (RM). The southern portion of the Project
site, which will consist of the construction of two single-story single-family homes, will remain as
Residential (RS-20M). Along with the GPA, the proposed multi-family development will be developed in
accordance to Multi-Family Residential Development Standards by means of a CUP. A Tentative Tract
Map is required to subdivide the lot into one lot for condominium development and two single-family lots
for individual sale (Exhibit B). A Major Variance has also been requested for a reduced front yard setback
to allow the proposed development to comply with minimum drive aisle widths. Additionally, the GPA will
include changing the Land Use Designation for three adjacent parcels (APN: 1011-351- 03, 04 & 05),
currently designated as CG, to RM. The three adjacent parcels (APN: 1011-351- 03, 04 & 05) are not a
part of the proposed Project, they are only included to allow the RM Zoning District to meet the minimum
size requirements prescribed by the San Bernardino County Development Code (Development Code).

PROJECT ANALYSIS:

Code Compliance Summary:

The proposed multi-family development of 40 detached condominiums within the RM designation and
the two proposed single-family residential lots (approximately 13,000 and 15,000 square feet in size)
within the RS-20M designation will comply with the applicable Development Code standards with
approval of a CUP and Major Variance. Although the Project proposes a lot size below the twenty
thousand square foot minimum for the two single-family residential lots, the single-family lots qualify for
an exception to the parcel size requirements when proposed with a multi-family subdivision and CUP in
accordance with Section 83.02.050 (d)(3) of the Development Code. The single-family homes, although
not required, were included in the development to buffer the proposed detached condominiums from the
single-family homes, allowing the multi-family development to blend appropriately with the existing single-
family homes to the south. The inclusion of the single-family homes also allowed for the completion of
an unfinished right-of-way (Bel Air Avenue).

The Project site plan provides adequate areas to accommodate all parking, loading areas, and access
and circulation requirements needed to comply with County requirements (See Table 2 below) (Exhibit
C). The Project satisfies all applicable standards of the Development Code for development in the RM
Land Use District, as illustrated in Table 2, with the exception of the front setback, whereby a variance
has been requested:
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Table 2: PROJECT CODE COMPLIANCE

Project Component Development Code Project Plans
Standard/Multi-Family
Residential (RM)
Multi-Family Development CuUP CUP
Parking 105 124
Landscaping Trees 4 adjacent to 4
Minimum parking lot 41% (82,250 sq. ft.)
Landscaping 40%
Building Setbacks Front 25 15’ — Variance requested*
Side 5’, 10’ on other 10’ and 11°6”
Rear 15 15
Building Height 45 feet maximum 25 feet
Lot Coverage 60% 60%
Amenity Points 5 5

Variance: The proposed variance will allow for a reduced front yard setback at 15 feet, instead of the
required 25 feet in the RM Zoning District. The reduced front yard setback was necessary to allow for
code compliant driveways and fire access lanes on the Project site. Although the 10-foot variance is
pushing the proposed dwellings fronting Mission Boulevard closer to the street, adequate landscaping,
fencing, and security measures are being provided with the multiple-family project that allows the Project
to comply with similar types of detached condominium developments on Mission Boulevard. The
Project’s proposed findings supporting the approval of the requested variance are included within Exhibit
C.

Landscaping: The Project site is a rectangular shape of vacant and graded land on approximately 4.7-
acres (APNs: 1011-351-02-0-000). The conceptual landscape plan provides 41% of the site as private
landscaped areas and 25.81% of the lot for common landscape areas for the community. The
landscaping proposed is drought-tolerant landscaping, and will include a variety of trees, groundcover
and shrubs, in compliance with Development Code Section 83.10.060, Landscape Area Requirements.
The Development Code specifies a minimum percentage of the lot that is required to be landscaped. For
a multi-family development, a total of 41% of the lot is required to be landscaped and total of four trees
required in parking areas (one tree per 10 spaces). The Project exceeds the requirements and has ample
tree planting in the perimeter landscaping, with a total of 118 trees. Additionally, six Carrot Wood Trees
are being planted in the northern portion of the entire parcel, along Mission Boulevard to match the three
existing Carrot Wood Trees, and nine Crape Myrtles will be planted along Bel Air Avenue, within the
easement right-of-way.

Amenities: A minimum of five amenity points are required for a 40 unit multifamily development. A total
of five amenity points are provided as part of the development — they include a tot lot, open recreation
areas, a cabana shade area, and a picnic/bbqg area. The amenity areas are scattered throughout the
Project site and easily accessible to all residents.

Architecture: According to Multi-Family Residential Development Standards (Chapter 84.16), where the
neighborhood has a recognizable architectural theme, style, or character, it should be considered for
incorporation into the project’s design. Although the neighborhood does not have an established design
and consists of varying types of architectural styles, there are a number of single-family homes and
condominium uses along Mission Boulevard that are a modern architectural style. The proposed
development and single-family homes are designed in Mission, Spanish and Craftsman Architectural
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Styles using high quality materials that will blend in with the neighborhood. The proposed Project will
create unified appearance and will contribute to the overall community.

California Environmental Quality Act Compliance

An Initial Study (I1S) has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). The IS concludes that the Project will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment
with the implementation of recommended Conditions of Approval and mitigation measures contained in
the 1S, which have been incorporated in the Conditions of Approval (Exhibit D). A Notice of
Availability/Notice of Intent (NOA/NOI) to adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was advertised
and distributed to initiate a 30-day public comment period, which concluded on September 20, 2019. A
copy of the IS/MND is attached as Exhibit E. One comment email from the City of Montclair (City) was
received (Exhibit F). In the e-mail, the City asked for clarification on the proposed Variance and exemption
of the single-family lot sizes. They also asked that the Geology and Soils and Utility and Water Systems
Sections of the Initial Study to be updated to reflect the correct Water District and sewer owner. Their
comments are included in the Final IS/MND. Following are summaries of topics addressed in the IS/MND:

Aesthetics: The San Bernardino County General Plan (GP) states that San Bernardino County contains
vast undeveloped tracts of land that offer significant scenic vistas. These locations are in danger of
deteriorating under growing pressure from urban development and increased recreational activities
occurring across the County. Actions have been taken by federal, state, county, and local jurisdictions to
ensure that these resources are protected to preserve their aesthetic value. Near the Project site, the
County of San Bernardino GP does not identify any scenic resources or vistas. The City of Montclair,
however, identifies local mountain ridgelines, as the community’s key visual resources, but does not
outlined any governing policies. The City of Ontario also identifies Mission Boulevard from the western
to the eastern city limits as a scenic highway. However, as Mission Boulevard enters the City of Montclair,
its scenic value is lost due to the lack of landscaping and the strip commercial uses that line the boulevard.
Therefore, the proposed future development of two single-story single-family residential units would be
comparable in height to nearby single-family residences located south and west of the Project site and
the proposed Project would not have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista and would enhance
the currently vacant property with modern single-family homes, in the form of condominiums.

Air Quality: The Project site is located in the South Coast Air Basin (SCAB). The South Coast Air Quality
Management District (SCAQMD) has jurisdiction over air quality issues and regulations within the SCAB.
The Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP) for the basin establishes a program of rules and regulations
administered by SCAQMD to obtain attainment of the state and federal air quality standards. The
proposed Project’s construction and operational emissions were screened using California Emissions
Estimator Model (CalEEMod) version 2016.3.2 prepared by the SCAQMD (available at the County offices
for review). CalEEMod was used to estimate the on-site and off-site construction emissions. .The
Project’s air quality analysis shows that the Project will not exceed thresholds of concern as established
by the SCAQMD. A dust control plan will be required as a standard condition to regulate short-term
construction activities that could create windblown dust. Painting activities will be restricted as needed
to comply with SCAQMD standards. During construction, exhaust emissions from construction vehicles
and equipment and fugitive dust generated by equipment traveling over exposed surfaces, would
increase NOX and PM10 levels in the area. Although the proposed Project does not exceed SCAQMD
thresholds during construction, the Applicant/Contractor would be required to tune equipment to
manufacturers specifications, use temporary power poles, and ensure construction personnel are
advised of ride sharing and transit opportunities.

Water Quality: A Preliminary Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) has been approved by the Land
Development Division of Land Use Services to comply with the requirements of the San Bernardino
County National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Area-wide Stormwater Program. The
Project drainage system will collect storm water runoff in two on-site underground corrugated metal pipe
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infiltration system designed and sized to accept storm water flows for on-site percolation within the
prescribed period of time to avoid the nuisance of standing water. Requirements for approval of the final
WQMP have been incorporated in the conditions of approval.

Traffic: The Project site is located on the south side of Mission Boulevard between Vernon and Benson
Avenues. Mission Boulevard and Bel Air Avenue will serve as access roads for the proposed Project
(refer to Figure 3, Site Plan). Proposed off-site improvements include extending Bel Air Avenue to create
a cul-de-sac and a southerly site access (driveway), as well as installation of curb, gutter, and sidewalk
improvements along the Project site’s southern frontage. The Project site is located in the Valley sub
region. In the Valley sub region, as described in the San Bernardino County Policy Plan Traffic Impact
Analysis (March 27, 2019, prepared by Fehr & Peers), the Valley sub region exhibits the lowest average
VMT for unincorporated areas. The proposed Project is expected to be below the Countywide average.
The 2018 Technical Advisory indicates that residential and office projects that locate in areas with low
VMT, and that incorporates similar features (i.e., density, mix of uses, transit accessibility), will tend to
exhibit similarly low VMT. The residential VMT/Capita for unincorporated Valley subregion is 14.1
compared to 20.5 for the unincorporated San Bernardino County. The proposed Project is not anticipated
to conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.3.(b)(1). Although there are no
anticipated impacts, a fee program is in place to fund improvements to the regional transportation system.
The Project’s obligation under this fee program, based on the total number of residential units proposed
is estimated to be $109,296 dollars.

Ontario Airport Influence Area: The Project Site is located approximately 3.5 miles west of the Ontario
International Airport and is located within the Airport Influence Area of the Ontario Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan (ONT ALUCP). In accordance with Map 2-2, Safety Zones, and Map 2-3, Noise Impact
Zones, the Project Site is located outside of the ONT ALUCP safety and noise impact zones. Although
the project is located in the Airport Influence Area, and a County Airport Safety Review Area 3, an
Avigation Easement is not required because the use is located outside of the ONT ALUCP Safety and
Noise Impact Zones. The City of Ontario staff liaisons to the Airport reviewed the proposed project and
determined that the use did not require review by the Airport Commission.

Public Comments:

Project notices were sent to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the Project site, as required
by Development Code Section 85.03.080. A notice of availability of the Draft IS/MND was also sent to
surrounding property owners, as part of the CEQA process. As noted, in response to the Project notices
above, one e-mail comment was received from the City of Montclair. The City’s comment was addressed
in the attached response letter (Exhibit G) and will be part of the Final IS/MND.
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RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission recommend that the Board of Supervisors:

1. ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration;

2. ADOPT the recommended Findings for approval of the General Plan Amendment, Conditional Use
Permit, Major Variance and Tentative Tract Map 20267,

3. APPROVE the General Plan Amendment to amend the General Plan Land Use Zoning Designation
from General Commercial (CG) and Single Residential (RS-20M) on the northern portion of the Project
site to Residential Multiple (RM), and amend the General Plan on three adjacent parcels from General
Commercial (CG) to Multiple Residential (RM);

4. APPROVE the Major Variance for a reduced front yard setback at 15 feet, instead of the required 25
feet in the RM Zoning District, subject to the recommended Conditions of Approval;

5. APPROVE the Conditional Use Permit for the construction of a 40 unit detached condominium
development with a Major Variance, subject to the recommended Conditions of Approval;

6. APPROVE Tentative Tract Map 20267 to subdivide the property into one lot for condominium
development and two single-family lots for individual sale, subject to the recommended Conditions of
Approval; and

7. DIRECT the Clerk of the Board to File the Notice of Determination.

ATTACHMENTS:

EXHIBIT A: Letter of Intent

EXHIBIT B: Tentative Tract Map 20267

EXHIBIT C: Findings

EXHIBIT D: Conditions of Approval

EXHIBIT E: Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
EXHIBIT F: Comment Letter

EXHIBIT G: Response Letter

EXHIBIT H: Project Plans
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Cw CrestWood

COMMUNITIES

January 16, 2019

Steven Valdez, Senior Planner
Land Use Services Department
385 N. Arrowhead Ave., 1st Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0187

Re: P2018-00574 APN 1011-351-02 5553 Mission Blvd., near Montclair / Ontario

Mr. Valdez,

We are interested in the vacant property located at 5553 Mission Bivd between Vernon Ave
and Benson Ave. Potentially, this property could be become a private residential development.
The project will consist of 40 detached residences along with 2 traditional detached single
family residences located at the south end of the project. A homeowners association will be
established to manage the project as well as maintain the automatic entry gates, open space,
perimeter block walls & tubular steel fencing, meandering pedestrian paseos and the
decorative drought tolerant landscaping throughout the common areas of the project.

The north half of the property is currently zoned CG commercial while the southern half is
zoned RS-20m residential. In order for us to proceed with development of the project, we will
need to apply for a tentative tract map, a zone change, a general plan amendment along with
an architectural design review of the proposed site plan and architecture of the residential
buildings. We would like the County's planning staff to review the attached site plan and
provide input as to the feasibility of the project as proposed and securing the necessary
entitlements from the County to move forward with the development.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this project and we look forward to meeting
with you to discuss the County's thoughts and concerns regarding this development.

Cre'stwood Communities

510 CITRUS EDGE STREET - GLENDORA - CA - 91740 - 626.914.1943 ph - 626.335.9320 fx - CrestWoodCommunities.com
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PROPOSED PROJECT: A GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT (GPA) TO CHANGE THE
CURRENT LAND USE ZONING DESIGNATION FROM SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL-20,000
SQUARE FEET MINIMUM LOT SIZE (RS-20M) AND GENERAL COMMERCIAL (CG) TO
MULTI-FAMILY (RM), A TENTATIVE TRACT MAP (TT 20267) TO CREATE TWO SINGLE
FAMILY LOTS AND ONE LOT FOR CONDOMINIUM PURPOSES, AND A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 40 CONDOMINIUMS (MULTI-FAMILY
DEVELOPMENT) WITH A MAJOR VARIANCE FOR A REDUCED FRONT YARD SETBACK
FROM 25 FEET TO 15 FEET, ON APPROXIMATELY 4.7 ACRES (PROJECT).

FINDINGS: GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT [Development Code Section 86.12.060]

1. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT IS INTERNALLY CONSISTENT WITH ALL OTHER
PROVISIONS OF THE RESPECTIVE PLAN, THE GENERAL PLAN OR AN APPLICABLE
SPECIFIC PLAN;

The proposed use and manner of development are consistent with the goals, maps, policies,
and standards of the General Plan with the approval of the proposed General Plan
Amendment and Zone Change. The proposed development is located in a centralized urban
setting, near a major arterial and will contain full urban services. Therefore, the proposed
development is consistent with Multiple Residential (RM) goals outlined in the General Plan
Land Use Element. The proposed Conditional Use Permit for a multifamily condominium
development specifically implements the following goal:

e GOAL LU 1: The County will have a compatible and harmonious arrangement of land
uses by providing a type and mix of functionally well-integrated land uses that are fiscally
viable and meet general social and economic needs of the residents.

Consistency: The Project site is currently vacant, but was formerly used as a commercial
property. The surrounding land uses to the north, south, east, and west are a mixture of
commercial and residential uses. The proposed Project will develop the vacant parcel into
40 two-story detached condominiums and two single-story single-family detached
residential units which would be consistence with the proposed GPA. The development
of the Project would not divide an established community, conflict with local land use
policies, regulations, or conflict with existing zoning. In fact, the project would lead to the
construction of single family home on an underutilized site that could no longer support
commercial related uses. As such, the proposed Project will be a benefit to the community
and not compromise existing development in the area.

e GOAL LU 2: Residential land uses will be provided in a range of styles, densities, and
affordability and in a variety of areas to live, ranging from traditional urban neighborhoods to
more “rural” neighborhoods.

Consistency: The proposed Project provides for a mixture of housing types, in varying floor
plans. The varying sizes of homes are appropriate for the area and will lead to a good
mixture of housing types at varying prices. The condominium product also allows for home
ownership for first time homebuyers.
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e GOAL LU 6: Promote, where applicable, compact land use development by mixing land
uses, creating walkable communities, and strengthening and directing development towards
existing communities.

Consistency: The proposed Project is an infill project located in an area of similar uses that
have been developed with single-family homes and light commercial uses. The proposed
residential development is designed to strengthen the existing communities, and will lead to
improved walkability through the required street, and curb improvements. Furthermore, the
development will consist of a mixture of housing types and styles that will allow for the
appropriate mixture of uses along Mission Boulevard and Bel Air Avenue. In addition, the
proposed infill development in the Montclair Sphere is encouraged by the General Plan.

e GOAL LU 9: Development will be in a contiguous manner as much as possible to minimize
environmental impacts, minimize public infrastructure and service costs, and further
county wide economic development goals.

Consistency: The surrounding land uses to the north, south, east, and west are a mixture
of commercial and residential uses. The Project site is adjacent to commercial uses on
the north side of Mission Boulevard; to the west and south are single-family residential
uses; and to the east is a mobile home park and vacant land. The proposed Project will
develop the vacant parcel into 40 two-story detached condominiums and two single-story
single-family detached residential units. The single-family homes, although not required,
were included in the development to buffer the proposed detached condominiums from
the single-family homes, allowing the multi-family development to blend appropriately with
the existing single-family homes to the south. The inclusion of the single-family homes
also allowed for the completion of an unfinished right-of-way (Bel Air Avenue). The
amendment will allow a vacant lot that is underutilized to be developed with a
condominium project that provides a reasonable extension to the existing single family
homes located south of the project site.

e POLICY LU 9.1: Encourage infill development in unincorporated areas and sphere of
influence (SOI) areas.

Consistency: The proposed Project is an infill project located in an area of similar uses that
have been developed with single-family homes and light commercial uses. The proposed
residential development is designed to strengthen the existing communities, and will lead to
improved walkability through the required street, and curb improvements. Furthermore, the
development will consist of a mixture of housing types and styles that will allow for the
appropriate mixture of uses along Mission Boulevard and Bel Air Avenue. In addition, the
proposed infill development in the Montclair Sphere is encouraged by the General Plan.

e GOAL CI 9: The County will ensure the quality of life by pacing future growth with the
availability of public infrastructures.

Consistency: The Project site is located on the south side of Mission Boulevard between
Vernon and Benson Avenues. Mission Boulevard and Bel Air Avenue will serve as access
roads for the proposed Project (refer to Figure 3, Site Plan). Adequate public services
and facilities will be provided in accordance with provisions of the CUP, Mitigated Negative
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Declaration, and through conditions of approval/mitigation measures to serve the
proposed development. Approval of the proposed Project will not result in a reduction of
such public services to properties in the vicinity, to the detriment of public health, safety
and welfare. In fact, the proposed changes will improve the appearance of the
neighborhood by removing unsightly billboards and improving a vacant lot with a modern
residential condominium development. Water service for the Project will be provided by
Monte Vista Water District and sewer service provided by the City of Montclair.

2. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT WOULD NOT BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC
INTEREST, HEALTH, SAFETY, CONVENIENCE, OR WELFARE OF THE COUNTY;

Approval of the GPA would change the Land Use District designation of the northern portion
of the Project site as well as three parcels adjacent to the east of the Project Site from Single
Residential (RS-20M) and General Commercial (GM) to Multiple Residential (RM).The
proposed Project will develop the vacant parcel into 40 two-story detached condominiums and
two single-story single-family detached residential units. The development of the Project
would not divide an established community, conflict with local land use policies, regulations,
or conflict with existing zoning. In fact, the project would lead to the construction of single
family home on an underutilized site that could no longer support commercial related uses.
The Project has incorporated appropriate Conditions of Approval and mitigation measure to
protect and enhance public health, safety and welfare. As such, the proposed Project will be
a benefit to the community and not compromise existing development in the area.

3. THE PROPOSED LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT CHANGE IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,
THERE WILL BE A COMMUNITY BENEFIT, AND OTHER EXISTING AND ALLOWED
USES WILL NOT BE COMPROMISED;

The Project site is currently vacant, but was formerly used as a commercial property. The
surrounding land uses to the north, south, east, and west are a mixture of commercial and
residential uses. Approval of the GPA would change the Land Use District designation of the
northern portion of the Project site as well as three parcels adjacent to the east of the Project
site from Single Residential (RS-20M) and General Commercial (GM) to Multiple Residential
(RM).The proposed Project will develop the vacant parcel into 40 two-story detached
condominiums and two single-story single-family detached residential units which would be
consistence with the proposed GPA.

The Multiple Residential (RM) Zoning District allows for the development of attached,
detached, and/or mixed residential development with a wide range of densities and housing
types. The Single Residential (RS-20M) Land Use Zoning District allows for the development
of single family homes and requires a minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet; however, the
parcel size is exempt from the required minimum lot size, as the proposed Project is a
Multifamily Subdivision in accordance with Section 83.02.050 (d)(3) of the Development Code.
The development of the Project would not divide an established community, conflict with local
land use policies, regulations, or conflict with existing zoning. In fact, the project would lead
to the construction of single family home on an underutilized site that could no longer support
commercial related uses. As such, the proposed Project will be a benefit to the community
and not compromise existing development in the area.
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4. THE PROPOSED LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT CHANGE WILL PROVIDE A
REASONABLE AND LOGICAL EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING LAND USE PATTERN IN
THE SURROUNDING AREA,;

The Project site (4.7 acres) and three adjacent parcels total 9.71 acres, which when rounded
to 10 acres would comply with the 10-acre minimum required in the Multiple Residential (RM)
Land Use District. The proposed Project also includes the development of two single-family
homes along the south end of the Project at Bel Air Avenue. The two single-family homes will
allow for the conclusion of Bel Air Avenue by means of a cul-de-sac, along with improvements
to the grade, drainage and the completion of curb, gutter and landscaping within the Public
Right-of-Way. The proposed Land Use District will meet the minimum size requirements
enumerated in the Development Code and will allow for the extension of a single-family tract
with two single-family homes and 40 condominium units. The change will allow a vacant lot
that is underutilized to be developed with a condominium project that provides a reasonable
extension to the existing single family homes located south of the project site.

5. THE PROPOSED LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT CHANGE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH
PROVISIONS OF THIS DEVELOPMENT CODE;

The change in the Land Use District from General Commercial (CG) to Multiple Residential
(RM) will not conflict with the Development Code. The General Plan allows Multiple
Residential Land Use Districts to be located in centralized urban locations, on slopes generally
less than 16 percent, and on site that are programmed to received full urban services and
near a major arterial route. Since the Project is located in a an urbanized area on a slope less
than 16 percent, and fronts a major street, the change in zone will not conflict with the
provisions of the Development Code and is in full compliance.

6. THE PROPOSED LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT CHANGE WILL NOT HAVE A
SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE EFFECT ON SURROUNDING PROPERTY; AND

Adequate public services and facilities will be provided in accordance with provisions of the
Conditional Use Permit, Mitigated Negative Declaration, and through conditions of
approval/mitigation measures to serve the proposed development. Approval of the proposed
Project will not result in a reduction of such public services to properties in the vicinity, to the
detriment of public health, safety and welfare. In fact, the proposed changes will improve the
appearance of the neighborhood by removing unsightly billboards and improving a vacant lot
with a modern residential condominium development.

7. THE AFFECTED SITE IS PHYSICALLY SUITABLE IN TERMS OF DESIGN, LOCATION,
SHAPE, SIZE, OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS, AND THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC AND
EMERGENCY VEHICLE (E.G., FIRE AND MEDICAL) ACCESS AND PUBLIC SERVICES
AND UTILITIES (E.G., FIRE PROTECTION, POLICE PROTECTION, POTABLE WATER,
SCHOOLS, SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL, STORM DRAINAGE,
WASTEWATER COLLECTION, TREATMENT, AND DISPOSAL, ETC.), TO ENSURE THAT
THE PROPOSED OR ANTICIPATED USES AND/OR DEVELOPMENT WOULD NOT
ENDANGER, JEOPARDIZE, OR OTHERWISE CONSTITUTE A HAZARD TO THE
PROPERTY OR IMPROVEMENTS IN THE VICINITY IN WHICH THE PROPERTY IS
LOCATED.
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The proposed Project development of 40 detached two-story condominiums and two
detached single-story single-family residences on approximately 4.7 acres of land is physically
suitable for development. The affected site (proposed RM zone) allows for the development
of attached, detached, and/or mixed residential development with a wide range of densities
and housing types. The Single Residential (RS-20M) Land Use Zoning District that will remain
on the southern end of the affect site allows for the development of single-family homes on a
20,000 square foot lot. The proposed Project and the three adjacent parcels would comply
with the minimum 10-acre requirement for the GPA, the single family lots proposed will not
meet the minimum requirements in the RS-20M zone. However, as part of a multi-family
development the lot size is exempt from the required minimum lot size requirements as
allowed in Development Code Section 83.02.050 (d)(3). The Project site was reviewed by
the City of Montclair Fire Department and determined to provide adequate access for
emergency vehicles.

The proposed Project would generate approximately 202 residents (4.82 people per
household). To determine a crime rate directly associated with a development proposal would
be speculative; the County reviews its needs on a yearly basis and adjusts service levels as
needed to maintain an adequate level of public protection throughout the County. Therefore,
no significant adverse impacts to law enforcement are identified or anticipated, no mitigation
measures are required. The proposed Project, as conditioned, will not have a substantial
adverse effect on surrounding property or the permitted use thereof, and will be compatible
with the existing and planned land use character of the surrounding area.

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP FINDINGS: [Development Code Section 87.02.060]

1. THE PROPOSED MAP, SUBDIVISION DESIGN, AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE
CONSISTENT WITH THE GENERAL PLAN, ANY APPLICABLE COMMUNITY PLAN, AND
ANY APPLICABLE SPECIFIC PLAN.

The proposed subdivision, together with the provisions for its design and improvements is
consistent with the General Plan, CUP and Major Variance Findings, and allows for
development according to Multi-Family standards and design guidelines in the Development
Code.

2. THE SITE IS PHYSICALLY SUITABLE FOR THE TYPE AND PROPOSED DENSITY OF
DEVELOPMENT.

The site is physically suitable for the type and proposed density of development because all
physical constraints of the site, including access, circulation and drainage, have been
recognized and mitigated with appropriate conditions of approval.

3. THE DESIGN OF THE SUBDIVISION AND THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT
LIKELY TO CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE OR SUBSTANTIALLY
AND AVOIDABLY INJURE FISH OR WILDLIFE OR THEIR HABITAT.

The potential environmental effects of the proposed GPA, CUP, and Tentative Tract Map have
been analyzed in a Mitigate Negative Declaration, which determined the Project to have no
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adverse effects on the environment with the implementation of the required mitigation
measures and conditions of approval.

4. THE DESIGN OF THE SUBDIVISION OR TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS IS NOT LIKELY TO
CAUSE SERIOUS PUBLIC HEALTH OR SAFETY PROBLEMS.

The design of the subdivision or the type of improvements is not likely to cause serious public
health problems, because the conditions of approval for the proposed map and the related
CUP and Major Variance require compliance with County health and safety standards.

5. THE DESIGN OF THE SUBDIVISION OR THE TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS WILL NOT
CONFLICT WITH EASEMENTS ACQUIRED BY THE PUBLIC AT LARGE FOR ACCESS
THROUGH OR USE OF, PROPERTY WITHIN THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION.

The design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will not conflict with easements
acquired by the public at large for access through or use of property within the proposed
subdivision, because the conditions of approval require any conflicts to be resolved prior to
recordation.

6. THE DISCHARGE OF SEWAGE FROM THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION INTO THE
COMMUNITY SEWER SYSTEM WILL NOT RESULT IN VIOLATION OF EXISTING
REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED BY THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY
CONTROL BOARD.

The improvements required per the conditions of Multi-Family Development and CUP
approval, and the manner of development proposed adequately address all natural and man-
made hazards associated with the proposed development and the Project site, including but
not limited to flood, seismic, biotic and fire hazards. A preliminary Water Quality Management
Plan and Drainage study were approved for the Project site.

7. THE DESIGN OF THE SUBDIVISION PROVIDES, TO THE EXTENT FEASIBLE, PASSIVE
OR NATURAL HEATING AND COOLING OPPORTUNITIES.

The design of the proposed subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, passive or natural
heating and cooling opportunities, as encouraged by the Multi-family Development Standards
and the Multiple Residential (RM) standards.

8. THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION, ITS DESIGN, DENSITY, AND TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
AND IMPROVEMENTS CONFORMS TO THE REGULATIONS OF THIS DEVELOPMENT
CODE AND THE REGULATIONS OF ANY PUBLIC AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION BY
LAW.

The proposed subdivision, its design, density and type of development and improvements
conforms to the regulations of this Development Code and the regulations of any public
agency having jurisdiction by law. The proposed subdivision design meets the minimum lot
size, depth, width, and gross acreage requirements of the Multiple Family (MF) zoning district
and with the approval of the CUP, the two single family parcels associated with the Project
are exempt from the lots size restrictions in the Single Residential (RS-20M) Zoning District
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when a subdivision is processed in conjunction with a CUP (Section 83.02.050 (d)(3).)
Agencies having jurisdiction by law have reviewed the proposed subdivision and have
provided conditions of approval to ensure regulations of the Development Code and any
applicable federal, state, and local laws are met.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: [Development Code Section 85.06.040]

1. THE SITE FOR THE PROPOSED USE IS ADEQUATE IN TERMS OF SHAPE AND SIZE
TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED USE AND ALL LANDSCAPING, LOADING
AREAS, OPEN SPACES, PARKING AREAS, SETBACKS, WALLS AND FENCES, YARDS,
AND OTHER REQUIRED FEATURES PERTAINING TO THE APPLICATION.

The proposed 40-unit condominium subdivision meets all development code requirements for
Multiple Residential (RM) Land Use District with the approval of a major variance for a reduced
front yard setback. The development of the two single-family homes in the Single Family
(RS-20M) Land Use Zoning Districts, that is part of the overall development, is also an
adequate shape and size to accommodate the construction of two single family homes.
However, the lot sizes for both lots, which are less than 20,000 square feet in size are
considered exempt from minimum lots size requirements in the RS-20M Land Use District,
per Section 83.05 (d) (3) with approval of the Conditional Use Permit. To allow the multi-
family development to blend appropriately with the existing development to the south, the
single-family homes were included in the development to buffer the condominiums from the
single-family homes and to allow for the completion of unfinished rights-of-way.

2. THE SITE FOR THE PROPOSED USE HAS ADEQUATE LEGAL AND PHYSICAL ACCESS
WHICH MEANS THAT THE SITE DESIGN INCORPORATES APPROPRIATE STREET
AND HIGHWAY CHARACTERISTICS TO SERVE THE PROPOSED USE.

The proposed Project provides for adequate site access off Mission Boulevard via a gated
entryway. The Project is conditioned to install off-site roadway improvements along Bel Air
Avenue to conclude the street with a cul-de-sac, and curb and gutter.

3. THE PROPOSED USE WILL NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE EFFECT ON
ABUTTING PROPERTY OR THE ALLOWED USE OF THE ABUTTING PROPERTY,
WHICH MEANS THAT THE USE WILL NOT GENERATE EXCESSIVE NOISE, TRAFFIC,
VIBRATION, OR OTHER DISTURBANCE.

An Initial Study (IS) was prepared for the proposed Project resulting in a Mitigated Negative
Declaration (MND). These documents are collectively referred to as the “ISIMND.” The
ISIMND analyzed potential impacts to surrounding properties, and recommended mitigation
measures to address any potentially significant impacts, including biological resources.
These mitigation measures, which are incorporated into the Project’s proposed Conditions of
Approval, ensure that there will be no significant adverse impacts to abutting properties from
the Project.

The Project will comply with the noise restrictions established by Development Code Section

83.01.080 during construction and operations. Construction will be temporary and will not
involve blasting or produce noise and/or vibration that exceed Development Code

26 of 153



Crestwood Homes EXHIBIT C
APN: 1011-351-02, 03, 04, 05/P201900161

Planning Commission: October 3, 2019

Page 8 of 12

requirements. Operation of the Project will generate minimal noise at a level that is within
County Development Code standards.

In addition, the use will not substantially interfere with the present or future ability to use solar
energy systems. The proposed Project will allow for the installation of solar on the rooftop of
the proposed residential units in the future and would not limit the future development of solar
energy systems or other development on neighboring properties.

4. THE PROPOSED USE AND MANNER OF DEVELOPMENT ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE
GOALS, MAPS, POLICIES, AND STANDARDS OF THE GENERAL PLAN AND ANY
APPLICABLE COMMUNITY OR SPECIFIC PLAN.

The proposed use and manner of development are consistent with the goals, maps, policies,
and standards of the General Plan with the approval of the proposed General Plan
Amendment and Zone Change. The proposed development is located in a centralized urban
setting, near a major arterial and will contain full urban services. Therefore, the proposed
development is consistent with Multiple Residential (RM) goals outlined in the General Plan
Land Use Element. The proposed Conditional Use Permit for a multifamily condominium
development specifically implements the following goal.

e GOAL LU 1: The County will have a compatible and harmonious arrangement of land
uses by providing a type and mix of functionally well-integrated land uses that are fiscally
viable and meet general social and economic needs of the residents.

Consistency: The Project site is currently vacant, but was formerly used as a commercial
property. The surrounding land uses to the north, south, east, and west are a mixture of
commercial and residential uses. The proposed Project will develop the vacant parcel into
40 two-story detached condominiums and two single-story single-family detached
residential units which would be consistence with the proposed GPA. The development
of the Project would not divide an established community, conflict with local land use
policies, regulations, or conflict with existing zoning. In fact, the project would lead to the
construction of single family home on an underutilized site that could no longer support
commercial related uses. As such, the proposed Project will be a benefit to the community
and not compromise existing development in the area.

e GOAL LU 2: Residential land uses will be provided in a range of styles, densities, and
affordability and in a variety of areas to live, ranging from traditional urban neighborhoods to
more “rural” neighborhoods.

Consistency: The proposed Project provides for a mixture of housing types, in varying floor
plans. The varying sizes of homes are appropriate for the area and will lead to a good
mixture of housing types at varying prices. The condominium product also allows for home
ownership for first time homebuyers.

e GOAL LU 6: Promote, where applicable, compact land use development by mixing land

uses, creating walkable communities, and strengthening and directing development towards
existing communities.
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Consistency: The proposed Project is an infill project located in an area of similar uses that
have been developed with single-family homes and light commercial uses. The proposed
residential development is designed to strengthen the existing communities, and will lead to
improved walkability through the required street, and curb improvements. Furthermore, the
development will consist of a mixture of housing types and styles that will allow for the
appropriate mixture of uses along Mission Boulevard and Bel Air Avenue. In addition, the
proposed infill development in the Montclair Sphere is encouraged by the General Plan.

e GOAL LU 9: Development will be in a contiguous manner as much as possible to minimize
environmental impacts, minimize public infrastructure and service costs, and further
county wide economic development goals.

Consistency: The surrounding land uses to the north, south, east, and west are a mixture
of commercial and residential uses. The Project site is adjacent to commercial uses on
the north side of Mission Boulevard; to the west and south are single-family residential
uses; and to the east is a mobile home park and vacant land. The proposed Project will
develop the vacant parcel into 40 two-story detached condominiums and two single-story
single-family detached residential units. The single-family homes, although not required,
were included in the development to buffer the proposed detached condominiums from
the single-family homes, allowing the multi-family development to blend appropriately with
the existing single-family homes to the south. The inclusion of the single-family homes
also allowed for the completion of an unfinished right-of-way (Bel Air Avenue). The
amendment will allow a vacant lot that is underutilized to be developed with a
condominium project that provides a reasonable extension to the existing single family
homes located south of the project site.

e POLICY LU 9.1: Encourage infill development in unincorporated areas and sphere of
influence (SOI) areas.

Consistency: The proposed Project is an infill project located in an area of similar uses that
have been developed with single-family homes and light commercial uses. The proposed
residential development is designed to strengthen the existing communities, and will lead to
improved walkability through the required street, and curb improvements. Furthermore, the
development will consist of a mixture of housing types and styles that will allow for the
appropriate mixture of uses along Mission Boulevard and Bel Air Avenue. In addition, the
proposed infill development in the Montclair Sphere is encouraged by the General Plan.

e GOAL CI 9: The County will ensure the quality of life by pacing future growth with the
availability of public infrastructures.

Consistency: The Project site is located on the south side of Mission Boulevard between
Vernon and Benson Avenues. Mission Boulevard and Bel Air Avenue will serve as access
roads for the proposed Project (refer to Figure 3, Site Plan). Adequate public services
and facilities will be provided in accordance with provisions of the CUP, Mitigated Negative
Declaration, and through conditions of approval/mitigation measures to serve the
proposed development. Approval of the proposed Project will not result in a reduction of
such public services to properties in the vicinity, to the detriment of public health, safety
and welfare. In fact, the proposed changes will improve the appearance of the
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neighborhood by removing unsightly billboards and improving a vacant lot with a modern
residential condominium development. Water service for the Project will be provided by
Monte Vista Water District and sewer service provided by the City of Montclair.

5. THERE IS SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE, EXISTING OR AVAILABLE, CONSISTENT
WITH THE INTENSITY OF DEVELOPMENT, TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT WITHOUT SIGNIFICANTLY LOWERING SERVICE LEVELS.

The proposed residential development has been included in the utility and service providers’
plans. The proposed Project also will not result in the relocation or construction of new or
expanded water, wastewater treatment or storm water drainage, electrical power, natural gas,
or telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant
environmental effects. Therefore, the proposed development can be accommodated by
existing infrastructure and will not significantly lower service levels.

6. THE LAWFUL CONDITIONS STATED IN THE APPROVAL ARE DEEMED REASONABLE
AND NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND GENERAL
WELFARE.

The Project’'s Conditions of Approval reflect requirements designed to protect the public
health, safety, and general welfare. These conditions are based on established legal
requirements and are applicable to all similar projects. Consequently, they are considered
reasonable and necessary to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare. All
conditions listed in the conditions of approval are necessary and reasonable to ensure
compliance and to carry out the goals, policies and objectives of the County’s General Plan.

7. THE DESIGN OF THE SITE HAS CONSIDERED THE POTENTIAL FOR THE USE OF
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS AND PASSIVE OR NATURAL HEATING AND COOLING
OPPORTUNITIES.

The location of the proposed Project was designed in a manner to not interfere with the future

ability for the property owner to install a solar energy system. The Project would not impede
development of solar energy generation systems on adjacent parcels

VARIANCE FINDINGS: [Development Code Section 85.17.060]

1. THE GRANTING OF THE VARIANCE WILL NOT BE MATERIALLY DETRIMENTAL TO
OTHER PROPERTIES OR LAND USES IN THE AREA AND WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY
INTERFERE WITH THE PRESENT OR FUTURE ABILITY TO USE SOLAR ENERGY
SYSTEMS;

The proposed variance will allow for a reduced front yard setback at 15 feet, instead of 25 feet
in the Multi-Family Residential (RM) Zoning District. The reduced front yard setback was
necessary to allow for code compliant driveways and fire access lanes on the project site.
Although the 10-foot Variance is pushing the proposed dwellings closer to the street, adequate
landscaping, fencing, and security measures are being provided with the multiple family
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project that allows the Project to comply with similar types of detached condominium
developments on Mission Boulevard. As such, the proposed variance will not be detrimental
to other properties or land uses given that similar setbacks are provided on Mission Boulevard.
Furthermore, the placement of single-family homes at a reduced setback will not interfere with
the future ability to use solar because the roof, where most solar installation occur will not be
impacted, as a result of the reduced setback. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not
interfere with or limit the future ability to use solar energy systems on the subject property or
adjacent properties.

2. THERE ARE EXCEPTIONAL OR EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES OR CONDITIONS
APPLICABLE TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OR TO THE INTENDED USE THAT DO NOT
APPLY TO OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME VICINITY AND LAND USE ZONING
DISTRICT,

The subject property, although considered a multifamily development by definition, is more
similar to a single-family housing development on small lots. The type of multi-family
development is unique to San Bernardino County and the subject property. The unique type
of development and configuration on the property lead to a reduction of the required front yard
setback and is an extraordinary condition. The reduced setback will not apply to other
properties in the same zone, but does exists on other multifamily developments in the vicinity
as described below. Due to the extraordinary conditions that exists on the subject property,
as a result of the unique development, the strategic placement of the multi-family homes
facing Mission Boulevard at 15 feet instead of 25 feet was necessary to provided adequate
public safety without reducing the number of units. The reduced front yard setback still enables
the property owner to use the front yard setback area similar to other properties on Mission
Boulevard, and serves to improve public safety and privacy by limiting hiding spaces, thereby
improving eyes on the street, and required Crime Prevention through Environmental Design
standards.

3. THE STRICT APPLICATION OF THE LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT DEPRIVES THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY OF PRIVILEGES ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE
VICINITY OR IN THE SAME LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT; AND

The Land Use Designation for this property is changing from General Commercial (GC) and
Single Family Residential (RS- 20M) to Multi-Family Residential (RM). The Development
Code states that a 25’ front yard setback is required in the Multi- Family Residential Zoning
District. The strict application of the code deprives the property of adequate access and fire
lanes, and ultimately leads to a reduction of homes on a site that is well under density, due to
the unique configuration of the single-family homes on the small lots. Therefore, the reduced
front yard setback, at 15 feet, instead of 25, allows the property to be enjoyed similar to other
properties in the vicinity, and will not represent a deviation from how adjacent properties are
used. Approving this variance will allow the applicant the same privileges enjoyed by
neighboring properties with the incorporated conditions of approval.

4. THE GRANTING OF THE VARIANCE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE MAPS, OBJECTIVES,
POLICIES, PROGRAMS, AND GENERAL LAND USES SPECIFIED IN THE GENERAL
PLAN AND ANY APPLICABLE SPECIFIC PLAN

The variance request is compatible with the maps, objectives, policies, programs, and

general land uses specified in the General Plan discussed above. It allows reasonable use of
a residential lot for residential purposes.
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ENVIRONMENTAL FINDING:

The potential environmental effects of the proposed Project have been analyzed in an Initial
Study. The Initial Study / Mitigated Negative Declaration analysis found no substantial
evidence that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment. The Project will
not have a significant adverse impact on the environment with the implementation of all the
conditions of approval and environmental mitigation measures. The proposed Mitigated
Negative Declaration for this Project reflects the County's independent judgment in making
this decision. Therefore, adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration is recommended.

END OF FINDINGS
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Crestwood Homes - GPA/CUP/TTM/MV
General Plan Amendment. Conditional Use Permit. Tentative Tract Map No.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Ongoing and Operational Conditions

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT- Planning Division (909) 387-8311

1.

Project Approval Description. The proposed General Plan Amendment to change four parcels (1011-351-02,
03, 04 & 05), consisting of a total of 10 gross acres from General Commercial (CG) and Single Residential
(RS-20m) to Multiple Residential (RM), in conjunction with a Conditional Use Permit for a proposed 40 unit
multi-family development and Tentative Tract Map (TT No0.20267) for three (3) lots to include one (1) lot for
condominium purposes and two (2) single family lots at 5553 Mission Boulevard. The project also includes a
Major Variance (VAR-2019-00049) request for a 15 foot front yard setback, instead of 25 feet, in compliance
with the San Bernardino County Code (SBCC), California Building Codes (CBC), the San Bernardino County
Fire Code (SBCFC), the following Conditions of Approval, the approved site plan, and all other required and
approved reports and displays (e.g. elevations).

Project Location. The Project site is located at 5553 Mission Boulevard in an unincorporated area of San
Bernardino County in the Montclair sphere-of-influence.

Revisions. Any proposed change to the approved use/activity on the site or any increase in the developed
area of the site or any expansion or modification to the approved facilities, including changes to the height,
location, bulk or size of structure or equipment shall require an additional land use review and application
subject to approval by the County. The developer shall prepare, submit with fees and obtain approval of the
application prior to implementing any such revision or modification. (SBCC §86.06.070)

Indemnification. In compliance with SBCC 881.01.070, the developer shall agree, to defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the County or its “indemnitees” (herein collectively the County’s elected officials, appointed
officials (including Planning Commissioners), Zoning Administrator, agents, officers, employees, volunteers,
advisory agencies or committees, appeal boards or legislative body) from any claim, action, or proceeding
against the County or its indemnitees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval of the County by an
indemnitee concerning a map or permit or any other action relating to or arising out of County approval,
including the acts, errors or omissions of any person and for any costs or expenses incurred by the indemnitees
on account of any claim, except where such indemnification is prohibited by law. In the alternative, the
developer may agree to relinquish such approval.

Any condition of approval imposed in compliance with the County Development Code or County General Plan
shall include a requirement that the County acts reasonably to promptly notify the developer of any claim,
action, or proceeding and that the County cooperates fully in the defense. The developer shall reimburse the
County and its indemnitees for all expenses resulting from such actions, including any court costs and attorney
fees, which the County or its indemnitees may be required by a court to pay as a result of such action.

The County may, at its sole discretion, participate at its own expense in the defense of any such action,
but such participation shall not relieve the developer of their obligations under this condition to reimburse
the County or its indemnitees for all such expenses.

This indemnification provision shall apply regardless of the existence or degree of fault of indemnitees.
The developer’s indemnification obligation applies to the indemnitees’ “passive” negligence but does not
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apply to the indemnitees’ “sole” or “active” negligence or “willful misconduct” within the meaning of Civil

Code Section 2782.

5. Expiration. This project permit approval shall expire and become void if it is not “exercised” within three (3)
years of the effective date of this approval, unless an extension of time is approved. The permit is deemed
“exercised” when either:

a. The permittee has commenced actual construction or alteration under a validly issued building permit, or

b. The permittee has substantially commenced the approved land use or activity on the project site, for those
portions of the project not requiring a building permit. (SBCC §86.06.060)

c. Occupancy of approved land use occupancy of completed structures and operation of the approved and
exercised land use remains valid continuously for the life of the project and the approval runs with the land,
unless one of the following occurs:

e Construction permits for all or part of the project are not issued or the construction permits expire before
the structure is completed and the final inspection is approved.

e The land use is determined by the County to be abandoned or non-conforming.

e The land use is determined by the County to be not operating in compliance with these conditions of
approval, the County Code, or other applicable laws, ordinances or regulations. In these cases, the land
use may be subject to a revocation hearing and possible termination.

PLEASE NOTE: This will be the ONLY notice given of this approval’s expiration date. The developer is
responsible to initiate any Extension of Time application.

6. Continuous _Effect/Revocation. All of the conditions of this project approval are continuously in effect
throughout the operative life of the project for all approved structures and approved land uses/activities. Failure
of the property owner or developer to comply with any or all of the conditions at any time may result in a public
hearing and possible revocation of the approved land use, provided adequate notice, time and opportunity is
provided to the property owner, developer or other interested party to correct the non-complying situation.

7. Extension of Time. Extensions of time to the expiration date (listed above or as otherwise extended) may be
granted in increments each not to exceed an additional three years beyond the current expiration date. An
application to request consideration of an extension of time may be filed with the appropriate fees no less than
thirty days before the expiration date. Extensions of time may be granted based on a review of the application,
which includes a justification of the delay in construction and a plan of action for completion. The granting of
such an extension request is a discretionary action that may be subject to additional or revised conditions of
approval or site plan modifications. (SBCC §86.06.060)

8. Project Account. The Project account number is P201900161. This is an actual cost project with a deposit
account to which hourly charges are assessed by various county agency staff (e.g. Land Use Services, Public
Works, and County Counsel). Upon notice, the “developer” shall deposit additional funds to maintain or return
the account to a positive balance. The “developer” is responsible for all expense charged to this account.
Processing of the project shall cease, if it is determined that the account has a negative balance and that an
additional deposit has not been made in a timely manner. A minimum balance of $1,000.00 must be in the
project account at the time the Condition Compliance Review is initiated. Sufficient funds must remain in the
account to cover the charges during each compliance review. All fees required for processing shall be paid in
full prior to final inspection, occupancy and operation of the approved use.

9. Condition Compliance: In order to obtain construction permits for grading, building, final inspection and/or tenant
occupancy for each approved building, the developer shall process a Condition Compliance Release Form
(CCRF) for each respective building and/or phase of the development through the Planning Division in
accordance with the directions stated in the Approval letter. The Planning Division shall release their holds on
each phase of development by providing to County Building and Safety the following:
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e Grading Permits: a copy of the signed CCRF for grading/land disturbance and two “red” stamped and signed
approved copies of the grading plans.

e Building Permits: a copy of the signed CCRF for building permits and three “red” stamped and signed
approved copies of the final approved site plan.

e Final Occupancy: a copy of the signed CCREF for final inspection of each respective building or use of the
land, after an on-site compliance inspection by the Planning Division.

e Prior to Recordation: a copy of the signed CCRF for the Final Map.

10. Condition Compliance. Condition compliance confirmation for purposes of the Final Map recordation will be
coordinated by the County Surveyor.

11. Development Impact Fees. Additional fees may be required prior to issuance of development permits. Fees
shall be paid as specified in adopted fee ordinances.

12. Additional Permits. The developer shall ascertain compliance with all laws, ordinances, regulations and any
other requirements of Federal, State, County and Local agencies that may apply for the development and
operation of the approved land use. These may include but not limited to:

a. FEDERAL: N/A;

b. STATE: Santa Ana RWQCB, South Coast AQMD, California Department of Fish and Wildlife

c. COUNTY: Land Use Services — Building and Safety/Code Enforcement/Land Development, Public Health
— Environmental Health Services, Public Works —Traffic/ County Surveyor, and

d. LOCAL: City of Montclair Fire Department, City of Montclair Planning

13. Continuous Maintenance. The Project property owner shall continually maintain the property so that it is
visually attractive and not dangerous to the health, safety and general welfare of both on-site users (e.g.
employees) and surrounding properties. The property owner shall ensure that all facets of the development
are regularly inspected, maintained and that any defects are timely repaired. Among the elements to be
maintained, include but are not limited to:

a) Annual maintenance and repair: The Home Owners Association shall conduct inspections for any
fencing/walls, driveways, and signs to assure proper structural, electrical, and mechanical safety.

b) Graffiti and debris: The Home Owners Association shall remove graffiti and debris immediately through
weekly maintenance.

c) Landscaping: The Home Owners Association shall maintain landscaping in a continual healthy thriving
manner at proper height for required screening. Drought-resistant, fire retardant vegetation shall be used
where practicable. Where landscaped areas are irrigated it shall be done in a manner designed to conserve
water, minimizing aerial spraying.

d) Dust control: The Home Owners Association shall maintain dust control measures on any undeveloped
areas where landscaping has not been provided.

e) Erosion control: The developer shall maintain erosion control measures to reduce water runoff, siltation,
and promote slope stability.

f) Signage: The developer shall maintain all on-site signs, including posted area signs (e.g. “No
Trespassing”) in a clean readable condition at all times. The developer shall remove all graffiti and repair
vandalism on a regular basis. Signs on the site shall be of the size and general location as shown on the
approved site plan or subsequently a County-approved sign plan.

g) Lighting: The Home Owners Assaciation shall maintain any lighting so that they operate properly for safety
purposes and do not project onto adjoining properties or roadways. Lighting shall adhere to applicable glare
and night light rules.

h) Fire Lanes: The Home Owners Association shall clearly define and maintain in good condition at all times
all markings required by the Fire Department, including “No Parking" designations and “Fire Lane”
designations.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

i) Parking and on-site circulation: The developer shall maintain all parking and on-site circulation
requirements, including surfaces, all markings and traffic/directional signs in an un-faded condition as
identified on the approved site plan. Any modification to parking and access layout requires the Planning
Division review and approval. The markings and signs shall be clearly defined, un-faded and legible; these
include parking spaces, disabled space and access path of travel, directional designations and signs, stop
signs, pedestrian crossing, speed humps and “No Parking”, “Carpool”, and “Fire Lane” designations.

Performance Standards. The approved land uses shall operate in compliance with the general performance
standards listed in the County Development Code Chapter 83.01, regarding air quality, electrical disturbance,
fire hazards (storage of flammable or other hazardous materials), heat, noise, vibration, and the disposal of
liquid waste.

Lighting. Lighting shall comply with SBCC Chapter 83.13 Sign Regulations and SBCC§ 83.07.030 “Glare and
Outdoor Lighting — Valley Region”. All lighting shall be limited to that necessary for maintenance activities and
security purposes. No light shall project onto abutting residential land uses or districts or the public right-of-
way, nor project onto adjacent roadways in a manner that interferes with on-coming traffic. All signs proposed
by this project shall only be lit by steady, stationary, shielded light directed at the sign, by light inside the sign,
by direct stationary neon lighting or in the case of an approved electronic message center sign, an alternating
message no more than once every five seconds.

Clear Sight Triangle. Adequate visibility for vehicular and pedestrian traffic shall be provided at clear sight
triangles at all 90 degree angle intersections of public rights-of-way and private driveways. All signs, structures
and landscaping located within any clear sight triangle shall comply with the height and location requirements
specified by County Development Code (SBCC§ 83.02.030) or as otherwise required by County Traffic.

Cultural Resources. During grading or excavation operations, should any potential paleontological or
archaeological artifacts be unearthed or otherwise discovered, the San Bernardino County Museum shall be
notified and the uncovered items shall be preserved and curated, as required. For information, contact the
County Museum Director, telephone (909) 798-8601.

Underground Utilities. No new above-ground power or communication lines shall be extended to the site. All
required utilities shall be placed underground in a manner that complies with the California Public Utilities
Commission General Order 128, and avoids disturbing any existing/natural vegetation or